

No. 17-21

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FANE LOZMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

GINGER D. ANDERS
MUNGER, TOLLES &
OLSON LLP
1155 F Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 220-1107
ginger.anders@mto.com

CATHLEEN H. HARTGE*
MUNGER, TOLLES &
OLSON LLP
560 Mission Street,
Suite 2700
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 512-4035
cathleen.hartge@mto.com

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Retaliatory Arrests In Response To Protected First Amendment Activity Are A Significant, Recurring Problem.	3
A. Because Citizens Can Be Arrested For Minor Infractions, Allowing Probable Cause To Bar First Amendment Retaliatory Arrest Claims Effectively Insulates Municipalities And Officials From Liability.	4
B. Immunizing Municipalities And Officials From First Amendment Retaliatory Arrest Claims Risks Chilling The Exercise Of First Amendment Rights.	18
II. This Court Should Resolve The Circuit Conflict Concerning Whether Probable Cause Bars A Retaliatory Arrest Claim, And This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle For Doing So.....	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Allen v. Cisneros</i> , 815 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2016)	7, 8
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	6
<i>Baldauf v. Davidson</i> , No. 1:04-cv-1571-JDT-TAB, 2007 WL 1202911 (S.D. Ind. Apr. 23, 2007).....	9, 17
<i>Baldauf v. Davidson</i> , No. 1:04-cv-1571-JDT-TAB, 2007 WL 2156065 (S.D. Ind. July 24, 2007).....	9, 17
<i>Bill Johnson’s Rests. Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983)	15
<i>Dukore v. District of Columbia</i> , 799 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Fernandes v. City of Jersey City</i> , Civ. No. 2:16-cv-07789-KM-JBC, 2017 WL 2799698 (D.N.J. June 27, 2017).....	12, 13
<i>Ford v. City of Yakima</i> , 706 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Galarnyk v. Fraser</i> , 687 F.3d 1070 (8th Cir. 2012)	13, 14, 17, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	4, 18
<i>Heffernan v. City of Paterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1412 (2016)	18
<i>Hoyland v. McMenemy</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 1111 (D. Minn. 2016).....	8, 9, 19
<i>Laning v. Doyle</i> , No. 3:14-cv-24, 2015 WL 710427 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 18, 2015)	10
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 568 U.S. 115 (2013)	16
<i>Marshall v. City of Farmington Hills</i> , No. 15-2380, 2017 WL 2380650 (6th Cir. June 1, 2017)	21
<i>Morse v. San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District (BART)</i> , No. 12-cv-5289 JSC, 2014 WL 572352 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 11, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	3
<i>Naveed v. City of San Jose</i> , No. 15-cv-05298-PSG, 2016 WL 2957147 (N.D. Cal. May 23, 2016).....	19, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012)	21, 22
<i>Robertson v. Wegmann</i> , 436 U.S. 584 (1978)	4
<i>Roper v. City of New York</i> , No. 15 Civ. 8899 (PAE), 2017 WL 2483813 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
FEDERAL STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4
FEDERAL RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 37.2	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
David A. Harris, “ <i>Driving While Black</i> ” <i>and All Other Traffic Offenses</i> , 87 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 544 (1997)	6
Alexandra Natapoff, <i>Misdemeanors</i> , 85 S. CAL. L. REV. 1313 (2012)	6
<i>Overcriminalization</i> , NAT’L ASS’N OF CRIMINAL DEF. LAWYERS, https://www.nacdl.org/overcrim/	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Overcriminalization</i> , RIGHT ON CRIME, http://rightoncrime.com/category/priority-issues/overcriminalization/	6
Public Data, GOOGLE, goo.gl/eAu6bn	20
U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION, INVESTIGATION OF THE FERGUSON POLICE DEP'T (2015), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/opa/press-releases/attachments/2015/03/04/ferguson_police_department_report.pdf	6
